VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK
PAYABLE VOUCHER, PAYROLL AND ACH SUMMARY
FOR PASSAGE AT THE VILLAGE BOARD MEETING OF

Payroll Ending

Village Portion of Social Security
Village Portion of Medicare

Prior Month Village Portion of IMRF
Net Payroll

Total Payroll Expense

Manual Checks & Wires
Manual Checks

ACH Debits

Health Insurance Premium

City of Chicago (Water Payment)
Total ACH Debits

Payable Vouchers
Payable Voucher 09-10-21
Total Payable Vouchers

Grand Total Payments

09/07/21
8/14/2021 8/28/2021
9,085.52 13,252.80
7,151.56 7,740.88
21,223.15
442,213.44 482,222.03
459,350.52 524,438.86
268,935.15
217,746.88
825,990.13

TOTALS

$ 983,789.38

$ 68,544.48

$ 486,682.03

$ 825,990.13

['$ 2,365,006.02 |




Accounts Payable
Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

User: Payroll
Printed: 09/02/2021 - 11:35AM
Batch: 00210.09.2021
Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 5029 3D BRICK PAVING Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False
07262021 Installation of new base 600.00 09/10/2021  10-90-62600
Check Total: 600.00
Vendor: 5071 7-ELEVEN Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False
01152021 Prisoner meals 1/2/21-1/15/21 65.17 09/10/2021  10-20-60620
05242021 Prisoner meals 5/5/21-5/24/21 158.08 09/10/2021  10-20-60620
06182021 Prisoner meals 5/24/21-6/18/21 73.75 09/10/2021  10-20-60620
Check Total: 297.00
Vendor: 2615 AW .E.S.OME. PEST SERVICE INC. Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False
3740 Exterminating services August 2021 510.00 09/10/2021  10-60-62460
Check Total: 510.00
Vendor: 1259 ACE HARDWARE - FIRE Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False
133106/1 Extension cord 6.99 05/10/2021  10-30-62040
133226/1 Valve ceramic 28.99 09/10/2021  10-30-62040
133359/1 Hose nozzle 15.18 09/10/2021  10-30-62040
Check Total: 51.16
Vendor: 4590 AEP ENERGY Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False
3013133540Aug 3010 Mannheim 3013133540 19,010.36 09/10/2021  19-01-62330
7/2121-8/3/21
3013133551Aug 0 N Belmont 3013133551 7/7/21-8/5/21 413.15 09/10/2021  10-50-62330
Check Total: 19,423.51
Vendor: 3050 AIR ONE EQUIPMENT, INC. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False
171974 Gear dryer repair 205.00 09/10/2021  10-30-62050
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
172131 AFFF foam 780.00 09/10/2021  10-30-80570
Check Total: 985.00
Vendor: 3576 AIRGAS USA,LLC Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False
9978976064 Cylinder rental 27.86 09/10/2021  10-90-62600
9979719983 Cylinder rental 27.86 09/10/2021  10-90-62600
9980484769 Cylinder rental 27.86 09/10/2021  10-90-62600
9981159153 Cylinder rental- annual lease renewal 476.14 09/10/2021  10-90-62600
9981221257 Cylinder rental 27.86 09/10/2021  10-90-62600
Check Total: 587.58
Vendor: 0013 ALLIED ASPHALT PAVING CO. Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False
236604 N50 D Surface 355.54 09/10/2021  10-90-62600
236803 N50 D Surface 47444 09/10/2021  10-90-62600
237005 N50 D Surface 24534 09/10/2021  10-90-62600
Check Total: 1,075.32
Vendor: 1941 ALTORFER INDUSTRIES CAT Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False
PGAC0012133 Element AS, element SEC, filters, element 235.52 09/10/2021  08-01-50090
fuel
Check Total: 235.52
Vendor: 5347 ARAMARK Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False
602000149170 Carpet service 130.26 09/10/2021  10-20-52600
602000149189 Carpet service 149.26 09/10/2021  10-13-52600
Check Total: 279.52
Vendor: 5242 AT&T Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False
847288012608 Fire Station 1 Outside Phone - July 51.01 09/10/2021  10-02-51200
847671155608 Alarm Circuits and Multiple Single Lines 1,488.45 09/10/2021 10-02-51200
for Aug
Check Total: 1,539.46
Vendor: 0717 AT&T LONG DISTANCE Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False
850021744Aug Long Distance for July 5227 09/10/2021  10-02-51200
Check Total: 5227
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 5074 BLUDERS TREE SERVICE Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False
7237 Emergency storm damage tree trimming 1,375.00 09/10/2021  10-90-62730
999 Tree removals and stumps 12,850.00 09/10/2021  10-90-62730
Check Total: 14,225.00
Vendor: 3327 BUCKEYE POWER SALES CO. INC Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False
PSV247910 Generator repair - station 2 715.75 09/10/2021  10-30-62050
PSV250309 Generator repair - station 2 692.75 09/10/2021  10-30-62050
Check Total: 1,408.50
Vendor: UB*00608 JUSTYNA KAPUSTKA & NOEL BUENO Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False
Refund Check 024757-000, 9915 476.15 08/25/2021  34-00-20100
HERRICK
Refund Check 024757-000, 9915 262.70 08/25/2021  34-00-20100
HERRICK
Check Total: 738.85
Vendor: 3470 BUILDING AND CODE CONSULTANT'S INC Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False
VFP2021-007 2155 Rose - Ammonia refrigeration system 725.00 09/10/2021  10-13-52930
build out
Check Total: 725.00
Vendor: 3378 BYRNE SOFTWARE TECHONOLOGIES INC Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False
0092696 Professional Services on Accela Land 675.00 09/10/2021  10-02-81000
Mgmt - August
0092788 Professional Services on Accela Land 270.00 09/10/2021  10-02-81000
Mgmt - August
Check Total: 945.00
Vendor: 3501 CAMIROS, LTD. Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False
0021348-IN Professional services for zoning code 2,726.00 09/10/2021  10-12-50550
rewrite
Check Total: 2,726.00
Vendor: 2389 CARRERA LANDSCAPING Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False
08092021 Vacant and foreclosure grass cutting 300.00 09/10/2021  10-13-53000
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Check Total: 300.00
Vendor: 1895 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False
H679839 Client machines for FD cameras 547.62 09/10/2021  10-02-80000
H981797 Printer for PW 164.89 09/10/2021  10-02-50700
J046397 Memory for laptop for PW 4512 09/10/2021  10-02-80000
J079633 Laptop for PW 791.00 09/10/2021  10-02-80000
1207527 Access Point for Fire Dept 2 131.96 09/10/2021  10-02-50700

Check Total: 1,680.59
Vendor: 2929 CHICAGO TRIBUNE MEDIA GROUP Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False
039836697000 Notice of public hearing (ZBA 21-1 1 33.74 09/10/2021  10-12-53170

Order #6993644

Check Total: 33.74 B
Vendor: - 0968 CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, I Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False
168550 Industrial Park Improvements (East Work) 5,654.60 09/10/2021  34-02-82800

Check Total: 5,654.60
Vendor: 0042 CINTAS CORPORATION Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False
5072789390 Restock 1st Aid Kit August 2021 100.89 09/10/2021  10-60-60200

Check Total: 100.89
Vendor: 5656 CITY OF AURORA Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False
214653 Water production lab test, July 2021 252.00 09/10/2021  34-01-62850

Check Total: 252.00
Vendor: 2783 CJC Auto Parts Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False
513907 Brake repair parts - unit 831 142.77 09/10/2021  08-01-50020
514081 Switch assy. - unit 202 104.00 09/10/2021  08-01-50090
514184 Cartridge - unit 888 7.90 09/10/2021  08-01-50020
514337 Filter - unit 891 11.83 09/10/2021  08-01-50020

Check Total: 266.50
Vendor: 1420 CLARK DIETZ, INC. Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False
431909 MWRD Permit Revision Reuter 5,370.00 09/10/2021  34-01-89200

Pond-F0140820 6/26/21-7/30/21
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
431910 Capital Asset Management Plan 90.83 09/10/2021  34-01-82800
Update-F0140830 6/26/21-7/30/21
431910 Capital Asset Management Plan 90.83 09/10/2021  34-02-82800
Update-F0140830 6/26/21 -7/30/21
431910 Capital Asset Management Plan 90.84 09/10/2021  10-90-82800
Update-F0140830 6/26/21 -7/30/21
Check Total: 5,642.50
Vendor: 3643 COMCAST Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False
128537204 Dedicated Internet and Network Services - 7,603.44 09/10/2021 10-02-51200
August
Check Total: 7,603.44
Vendor: 3648 COMCAST Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False
0168083Aug Internet for PD - Aug 168.35 09/10/2021  10-02-51200
Check Total: 168.35
Vendor: 5257 COMED Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False
0188785006Aug 00WS Wolf Rd 0188785006 7/8/21-8/6/21 3345 09/10/2021  10-50-62330
0702160012Aug 3200 N. Mannheim 0702160012 3425 09/10/2021  10-50-62330
7/14/21-8/12/21
0843085325Aug 11230 Addison 0843085325 7/8/21-8/6/21 200.40 09/10/2021  34-02-62800
1862148017Aug 2709 Scott 1862148017 7/8/21-8/6/21 195.96 09/10/2021  34-02-62800
3893073029Aug 3900 Mannheim 3893073029 2222 09/10/2021  10-50-62330
1121-8/5/21
5396076006Aug 3200 Sarah 5396076006 7/14/21-8/12/21 236.65 09/10/2021  10-50-62330
5648695019Aug 9380 Chestnut 5648695019 7/7/21-8/5/21 65.48 09/10/2021  10-50-62330
5732676117Aug 9800 Franklin 5732676117 7/7/21-8/5/21 204.57 09/10/2021  10-50-62330
5903506002Aug 2599 Scott 5903506002 7/8/21-8/6/21 120.66 09/10/2021  10-50-62330
8781136050Aug 10699 Waveland 8781136050 58.70 09/10/2021  10-50-62330
7/7121-8/5/21
Check Total: 1,172.34
Vendor: 0521 COMMERCIAL TIRE SERVICE Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False
1110144332 Backjoe tires, dismount mount, disposal 1,021.50 09/10/2021  08-01-50034
fee
1110144467 Truck tire, dismount mount, disposal fee 489.70 09/10/2021  08-01-50034
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Check Total: 1,511.20
Vendor: 8225 CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY, INC Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False
60206039101 11400 Copenhagen 7603147072 102.93 09/10/2021  34-02-62800
6/30/21-7/30/21
60206051001 10800/ 11000 King 0046077025 3,126.86 09/10/2021  34-01-62800
6/30/21-7/30/21
60206077601 2401 Scott 0217099011 6/30/21-7/30/21 46.45 09/10/2021  10-50-62330
60206081001 129 W Manor 0263010000 122.50 09/10/2021  34-01-62800
6/30/21-7/30/21
60248880401 9364 Franklin 5732152069 7/7/21-8/5/21 46.42 09/10/2021  10-50-62330
60249060301 9400 Grand 3195005070 7/7/21-8/5/21 155.77 09/10/2021  10-50-62330
60265380201 8 Countyline 0473120026 7/8/21-8/6/21 403.31 09/10/2021  34-01-62800
60265548701 11201 Taft 1047039057 7/8/21-8/6/21 31.74 09/10/2021  34-02-62800
60276366201 0 17th Ave 0474092012 7/9/21-8/9/21 45.18 09/10/2021  34-02-62800
60310797201 9540 Addison 1513111004 43.63 09/10/2021  10-50-62330
7/14/21-8/12/21
60310857801 9229 Grand 5228689026 7/14/21-8/12/21 206.25 09/10/2021  34-02-62800
Check Total: 4,331.04
Vendor: 3302 CORE & MAINLP Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False
P340066 PVC pipes 1,203.44 09/10/2021  34-02-63070
Check Total: 1,203.44
Vendor: 1337 CORPORATE BUSINESS CARDS, LTD Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False
312576 No parking signs 396.00 09/10/2021  10-90-62600
312664 August newsletter 2,329.96 09/10/2021  10-01-51880
312752 Business cards 77.51 09/10/2021  10-60-50400
Check Total: 2,803.47
Vendor: 0872 CURRIE MOTORS CHEVROLET, INC Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False
337704 Repair air bag in electric vehicle 596.37 09/10/2021  10-13-80300
Check Total: 596.37
Vendor; 1464 D&P CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False
0000349034 Switches, environmental recovery fee 956.00 09/10/2021  09-01-64000
092388 07/27/21 Street sweepings 1,100.00 09/10/2021  09-01-64000
092389 07/28/21 Street sweepings 1,000.00 09/10/2021  09-01-64000
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092395 08/05/21 Street sweepings 1,100.00 09/10/2021  09-01-64000
092397 08/09/21 Street sweepings 1,000.00 09/10/2021  09-01-64000
Check Total: 5,156.00
Vendor: 3065 DON'S SEALCOATING Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False
081821 Train station Belmont 2S sealcoating 3,450.00 09/10/2021  41-01-63210
services
081821 9757 Pacific- parking lot 3,850.00 09/10/2021  10-90-62600
08192021 Parking lot between Rose and Edgington 1,390.00 09/10/2021 10-90-62600
against RR tracks
Check Total: 8,690.00
Vendor: 1755 E. HOFFMAN, INC. Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False
30647 Mixed load spoils hauled out 4,920.00 09/10/2021  34-01-62860
30659 Mixed load spoils hauled out 820.00 09/10/2021  34-01-62860
30671 Mixed load spoils hauled out 1,640.00 09/10/2021  34-01-62860
Check Total: 7,380.00
Vendor: 2570 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC. Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False
2275318 EMS supplies 595.29 09/10/2021  10-30-82080
Check Total: 595.29
Vendor: 4788 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516 Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False
0402258 Gaskets 200.04 09/10/2021  34-01-62835
Check Total: 200.04
Vendor: 0081 FRANKLIN PARK PLUMBING CO., INC. Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False
13311 Excavate and remove rodder cable, patch 5,869.00 09/10/2021  34-02-63070
man hole
13324 Replace north side 12" meter 5,472.00 09/10/2021  34-01-62860
13325 Replace south side meter at Belmont and 5,013.00 09/10/2021  34-01-62860
Des Plaines River
13326 Supply and install with new tap to main - 9,430.00 09/10/2021  34-01-62860
fire hydrant
13327 Sewer repair of main sewer 5,954.00 09/10/2021  34-02-63070
13328 Excavation and install of sewer service - 10,944.00 09/10/2021  34-01-62860
2850 Elder
13331 Sink hold replace 9" - 12" sanitary 5,468.00 09/10/2021  34-02-63070
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13332 Repair water main leak, install sleeve on 6,024.00 09/10/2021  34-01-62860
main
13333 Excavate and replace water main 6,399.00 09/10/2021  34-01-62860
13334 Excavate & remove steel rod, replace 6,195.00 09/10/2021  34-02-63070
section of sewer main
13335 Replace fire hydrant 5,855.00 09/10/2021  34-01-62860
Check Total: 72,623.00
Vendor: 4885 FREEDOM HEATING & COOLING, INC. Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False
13331189 Service call for gas valve and unit - 2520 89.00 09/10/2021  34-01-50940
Nona
13649653 Service call for condensation drain clog 274.00 09/10/2021  10-13-52600
Check Total: 363.00
Vendor: 6062 GBJ SALES,LLC Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False
3901 Metal parts protector, cleaning supplies 838.40 09/10/2021  34-02-52200
Check Total: 838.40
Vendor: 4441 GE DIGITAL LLC Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False
08302021 VOFP support/ 2021 contract renewal 1,944.00 09/10/2021  34-01-62860
Check Total: 1,944.00 .
Vendor: 0455 PAT GODZISZEWSKI Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False
081321 Relieving of areas throughout walkway 264.00 09/10/2021  10-90-62600
Check Total: 264.00
Vendor: 5200 GRAINGER Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False
9004078433 Pallet jack 435.80 09/10/2021  10-90-82630
9005203493 Merchant coupling, fire hose adapter 175.32 09/10/2021  34-02-62070
9012341625 Rope ring 22.92 09/10/2021  10-90-82630
9017164071 Rope ring 2292 09/10/2021  10-90-62070
9022131487 Retrieving tool 16.78 09/10/2021  34-01-62070
Check Total: 673.74
Vendor: 5604 GUARDIAN Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False
468861Aug Dental HMO, PPO & Voluntary Vision 19,828.67 09/10/2021  10-52-62390

Plan Sept 2021
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Check Total: 19,828.67
Vendor: 4516 GW & ASSOCIATES, PC Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False
2108312 Payroll processing - July 2021 3,600.00 09/10/2021  10-60-51900
Check Total: 3,600.00
Vendor: 1555 H&H ELECTRIC COMPANY Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False
37057 Traffic signal contract maint various 1,092.03 09/10/2021  10-50-62340
locations
37149 Street lighting and traffic signal maint 155.50 09/10/2021  10-50-62340
Martens St & Grand Ave
37150 Street lighting and traffic signal maint 25th 119.00 09/10/2021  10-50-62340
& Fullerton
37151 Traffic signal contract maint various 682.10 09/10/2021  10-50-62340
locations
37152 Traffic signal contract maint various 500.61 09/10/2021  10-50-62340
locations
37153 Street lighting and traffic signal maint 168.54 09/10/2021  10-90-62690
Grand Ave & 25th St
37154 Traffic signal contract maint various 517.50 09/10/2021  10-50-62340
locations
37155 Street light and traffic signal maint Grand 8,670.90 09/10/2021  10-90-62690
Ave & Scott St
37156 Street lighting and traffic signal maint 680.68 09/10/2021  10-90-62690
various locations
37186 Traffic signal contract maint - materials 18.83 09/10/2021  10-50-62340
Check Total: 12,605.69
Vendor: 0234 HAMPTON, LENZINI, & RENWICK, INC. Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False
000020211514 Franklin Park Native Area Maint 2021-23 2,200.00 09/10/2021  34-02-63070
Check Total: 2,200.00
Vendor: 1026 HARPOS V.LP AUTOPARTS Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False
3750-1 Oil filter - unit 201 25.95 09/10/2021  08-01-50090
3768-1 Blower motor - unit 873 168.83 09/10/2021  08-01-50020
3776-1 Relay - unit 875 38.55 09/10/2021  08-01-50020
3777-1 Safety plug - unit 873 29.50 09/10/2021  08-01-50020
3785-1 Air filter - unit 896 15.50 09/10/2021  08-01-50020
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3814-1 il filter - unit 896 6.99 09/10/2021  08-01-50020
3864 Alternator - unit 877 313.00 09/10/2021  08-01-50020
3867 credit -125.00 09/10/2021  08-01-50020
3885 Oil filter - unit 882 6.99 09/10/2021  08-01-50020
3886 0Oil filter - unit 882 20.97 09/10/2021  08-01-50020
3893 PM filters- skid steer #1 192.41 09/10/2021  08-01-50034
3921 Battery - John deere gator 74.00 09/10/2021  08-01-50034
3925 Credit -25.00 09/10/2021  08-01-50034
Check Total: 742.69
Vendor: 4577 SAM HERNANDEZ Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False
08172021 Tuition reimbursement 1,050.00 09/10/2021  10-20-52000
Check Total: 1,050.00
Vendor: 1817 HR SIMPLIFIED Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False
71468 COBRA notices, initial notices (July2021), 100.00 09/10/2021  10-60-51950
monthly fee (Aug)
Check Total: 100.00
Vendor: 2586 HS&E Compliance Resources Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False
17141AA FP risk and resiliency installment retainer 1,882.70 09/10/2021  34-01-62860
fee
Check Total: 1,882.70
Vendor: 6071 ILLINOIS COMMUNICATION SALES, INC Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False
101015835-1 Digital & FM analog mobiles, antennas, 3,555.88 09/10/2021  10-90-82630
mirror mount brackets
101015836-1 Mirror mount brackets 93.50 09/10/2021  10-90-82630
Check Total: 3,649.38
Vendor: 5327 INDUSTRIAL & WHOLESALE LUMBER Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False
271399 Lumber, caulk, spraypaint 275.96 09/10/2021  10-90-62600
Check Total: 275.96
Vendor: 4323 J & L Engraving Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False
2918 Passport tags 59.25 09/10/2021  10-30-62180
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Check Total: 59.25
Vendor: 1209 JANET G MARTINEZ Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False
INV-0058 August 2021 newsletter - Spanish 198.00 09/10/2021 10-01-51880
translation
Check Total: 198.00
Vendor:  UB*00607 JANET GRON Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False
Refund Check 028428-000, 9220 58.47 08/17/2021  34-00-20100
PARKLANE
Refund Check 028428-000, 9220 32.35 08/17/2021  34-00-20100
PARKLANE
Check Total: 90.82
Vendor; 0470 JET BRITE CAR WASH, INC. Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False
4346 Police vehicle washes July 2021 108.00 09/10/2021  10-20-50300
Check Total: 108.00
Vendor: 1534 JKS VENTURES, INC. Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False
203254 Limestone, delivery charge 4,431.25 09/10/2021  09-01-64000
203314 Logs, environmental fee 82.00 09/10/2021  09-01-64000
Check Total: 451325
Vendor: 0041 JOSEPH MCLOUGHLIN Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False
1729July2021 Landscaping 2,700.00 09/10/2021  10-90-86000
1729July2021 Landscaping 2,300.00 09/10/2021  10-90-62600
1729July2021 Landscaping 2,800.00 09/10/2021  34-02-63070
1729July2021 Landscaping 1,060.00 09/10/2021  34-01-62900
1729July2021 Landscaping 3,035.00 09/10/2021  34-02-63070
1729July2021 Landscaping 2,800.00 09/10/2021  34-02-63070
1729July2021 Landscaping 2,275.00 09/10/2021  34-01-62900
1729July2021 Landscaping 3,000.00 09/10/2021  34-02-63070
1853July2021 Landscaping 1,775.00 09/10/2021  10-90-86000
1853July2021 Landscaping 375.00 09/10/2021  10-90-69590
1853July2021 Landscaping 250.00 09/10/2021  10-13-52600
1853July2021 Landscaping 125.00 09/10/2021  10-90-88880
1853July2021 Landscaping 600.00 09/10/2021  41-01-63210
1853July2021 Landscaping 450.00 09/10/2021  10-90-87610

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/02/2021 - 11:35 AM)



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
1853July2021 Landscaping 750.00 09/10/2021  10-90-62600
1853July2021 Landscaping 250.00 09/10/2021  10-90-88880
1853July2021 Landscaping 800.00 09/10/2021  10-90-62600
1853July2021 Landscaping 1,500.00 09/10/2021  10-90-62600
1853July2021 Landscaping 275.00 09/10/2021  10-90-62600
Check Total: 27,120.00
Vendor: 4545 KCS COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False
14702 SCADA services 1,898.50 09/10/2021  34-01-88908
14703 Consulting services July 455.00 09/10/2021  10-02-51150
14703 Proofpoint spam filter July 294.00 09/10/2021  10-02-54200
14703 GFI AV server and monitoring July 1,240.25 09/10/2021 - 10-02-54200
14703 Online back of servers July 550.00 09/10/2021  10-02-55040
14703 Solarwind Anti-virus July 96.00 09/10/2021  10-02-55040
14703 SentinelOne server security July 128.00 09/10/2021  10-02-55040
14703 Milestone camera work July 975.00 09/10/2021  10-02-55050
14703 Server equipment July 191.00 09/10/2021  10-02-80100
Check Total: 5,827.75
Vendor: 0370 KODA AUTO ELECTRONICS Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False
3346 Lights installation and parts - unit 484 1,689.00 09/10/2021  10-30-50110
Check Total: 1,689.00
Vendor: 0110 KRIETER CONCRETE CONST. Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False
4333 Sawcutting, remove & replace reinforced 5,620.00 09/10/2021  34-01-62860
street opening
4334 Sawecutting, remove & replace reinforced 3,570.00 09/10/2021  34-02-63070
combination sewer
4337 Sawcutting, remove & replace reinforced 4,685.00 09/10/2021  34-01-62860
curb & street opening
4338 Sawcutting, remove & replace reinforced 1,720.00 09/10/2021  34-01-62860
street opening
4339 Sawcutting, remove & replace reinforced 2,850.00 09/10/2021 34-02-63070
street drain
4341 Saweutting, remove & replace reinforced 5,540.00 09/10/2021  34-01-62860
curb and openings
Check Total: 23,985.00

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/02/2021 - 11:35 AM)



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 4408 KUUSAKOSKIUS LLC Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: False
A-8892 E-recycling 1,170.18 09/10/2021  09-01-64000

Check Total: 1,170.18
Vendor: 5590 LARRY'S PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL GENE Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: False
8720 Hot water heater replacement 3,346.00 09/10/2021  10-30-62050

Check Total: 3,346.00
Vendor: 0937 LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: False
58008 Prof srves for actuarial report for Tax Levy 2,940.00 09/10/2021  10-33-52400

Police Pension

Check Total: 2,940.00
Vendor: 1507 LAWRENCE ANDOLINO ) Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: False
07162021 Adjudication June and July 2021 3,000.00 09/10/2021  10-20-40515
07162021 Adjudication June and July 2021 3,000.00 09/10/2021  10-13-40515

Check Total: 6,000.00
Vendor: 0947 MAREN RONAN, LTD Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: False
08012021 Lobbyist services, July 2021 6,000.00 09/10/2021  10-12-67560
08152021 Lobbyist services, August 2021 6,000.00 09/10/2021  10-12-67560

Check Total: 12,000.00
Vendor: 2110 MAZZINI-VERDI CLUB Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: False
5725 For sewer repair in parkway 4,925.00 09/10/2021  34-02-63070

Check Total: 4,925.00
Vendor: 3517 MENARD CONSULTING, INC Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: False
2072 GASB 75 actuarial valuation for FY21 2,800.00 09/10/2021  10-33-52400

Check Total: 2,800.00
Vendor: 0131 MENARDS MELROSE PARK Check Sequence: 72 ACH Enabled: False
90046 Shims, contractor bundies, staples, fans 66.04 09/10/2021  10-90-62590
92103 Air conditioner 499.99 09/10/2021  34-01-62590
92279 Paint pens, mini markers, hacksaw, straight 71.23 09/10/2021  10-90-62590

edge alum

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/02/2021 - 11:35 AM)

Page 13



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference

Check Total: 637.26
Vendor: 3125 METRO MORTUARY TRANSPORT, INC. Check Sequence: 73 ACH Enabled: False
08022021 Body removal July 2021 760.00 09/10/2021  10-20-62170

Check Total: 760.00
Vendor: 2046 MID AMERICAN WATER, INC. Check Sequence: 74 ACH Enabled: False
191718A Comp. curb stop, valve box 2,110.40 09/10/2021  34-01-62860

Check Total: 2,110.40
Vendor: 0129 MURPHY'S CONTRACTORS EQUIPMENT Check Sequence: 75 ACH Enabled: False
216271 Bolt, spring, washer 14.43 09/10/2021  10-90-62780

Check Total: 14.43
Vendor: 4521 NICOR Check Sequence: 76 ACH Enabled: False
83226800007July 10920 King 83226800007 4122 09/10/2021  34-01-62940

6/29/21-7/25/21

. Check Total: 4122

Vendor: 2249 ORXIN Check Sequence: 77 ACH Enabled: False
219414695 Weekly service 8/10/21 387.90 09/10/2021  10-60-62460 :

Check Total: 387.90
Vendor: 2250 ORLANDO AUTO TOP INC Check Sequence: 78 ACH Enabled: False
169128 Windshield retainer 135.00 09/10/2021  08-01-50020
169321 Replace door glass #895 390.00 09/10/2021  10-20-50300

Check Total: 525.00
Vendor: 3996 PARAMOUNT INSTALLERS LLC Check Sequence: 79 ACH Enabled: False
2021-174 Provide maintenance srve to existing 3,475.00 09/10/2021 10-90-62600

building

Check Total: 3,475.00
Vendor: 7774 PHYSICIANS IMMEDIATE CARE - CHICAG( Check Sequence: 80 ACH Enabled: False
4219077 New employee physicals, DOT exam 1,420.00 09/10/2021  10-52-53000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/02/2021 - 11:35 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 1,420.00
Vendor: 5060 PITNEY BOWES INC Check Sequence: 81 ACH Enabled: False
1018793901 Ink and tape strips for postage machine 169.56 09/10/2021  10-01-50930
Check Total: 169.56
Vendor: 4235 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER Check Sequence: 82 ACH Enabled: False
08182021 Postage 1,985.00 09/10/2021  10-01-51500
08182021 Postage 2,000.00 09/10/2021  34-01-51500
Check Total: 3,985.00
Vendor: 5340 RC COMMUNIATIONS Check Sequence: 83 ACH Enabled: False
15813 Battery replacement installation and 550.00 09/10/2021  10-02-51150
service
15814 Batteries 252.00 09/10/2021  10-02-50700
Check Total: 802.00
Vendor: 4552 REPUBLIC SERVICES #551 Check Sequence: 84 ACH Enabled: False
0551-015231442 Scavenger srves, August 2021 136,154.18 09/10/2021  09-01-64010
Check Total: 136,154.18
Vendor: 3621 REY'S LANDSCAPING Check Sequence: 85 ACH Enabled: False
6472 Tree cutting and trimming 1,850.00 09/10/2021  10-90-62760
Check Total: 1,850.00
Vendor: UB*00606 PAUL AND GAIL RIDING Check Sequence: 86 ACH Enabled: False
Refund Check 009322-000, 2549 ERNST 545.75 08/17/2021  34-00-20100
Refund Check 009322-000, 2549 ERNST 318.27 08/17/2021  34-00-20100
Check Total: 864.02
Vendor: 0967 ROESCH FORD Check Sequence: 87 ACH Enabled: False
120571 Shift tube #62 41.46 09/10/2021  08-01-50034
FOCS177142 Check radiator for leak #201 81.38 09/10/2021  10-90-50100
Check Total: 122.84
Vendor: 2419 RUSSO'S POWER EQUIPMENT Check Sequence: 88 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/02/2021 - 11:35 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
SPI110792733 Chain loop 167.94 09/10/2021  10-90-62070

Check Total: 167.94
Vendor: 5529 SEAWAY SUPPLY Check Sequence: 89 ACH Enabled: False
170731 Cleaning supplies 219.10 09/10/2021  10-20-52600
171648 Cleaning supplies 300.99 09/10/2021  10-20-52600

Check Total: 520.09
Vendor: 1630 SHERMAN MECHANICAL Check Sequence: 90 ACH Enabled: False
J014678 Install tune up kits, repair venting system, 12,198.00 09/10/2021  10-20-52600

exhaust manifold
J014679 Replace fan assembly on chiller 2,647.00 09/10/2021  10-20-52600

Check Total: 14,845.00
Vendor: 3739 SMG SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. Check Sequence: 91 ACH Enabled: False
107259 Service call for clerk’s door 230.00 09/10/2021  10-13-52600

[ —

Check Total: 230.00
Vendor: 3336 SMITH LASALLE Check Sequence: 92 ACH Enabled: False
375.20.8 Martens sanitary sewer 620.00 09/10/2021  34-02-89103
394.20.7 3019 Rose St parking lot 3,371.50 09/10/2021  65-10-83000
406.20.14 Reuter Phase 3 & 4 construction 19,642.50 09/10/2021  34-01-89200

engineering
413.20.10 VOFP Quiet zone safety measures 300.00 09/10/2021  65-10-53000
44920.6 VOFP 2021 improvements 830.00 09/10/2021  61-01-82800
450.20.6 VOFP 2021 sewer lining program 1,909.00 09/10/2021  34-02-83191
469.21.7 10500 Grand Ave redevelopment 17,087.00 09/10/2021  22-01-64000
47221.6 VOFP Franklin Ave Phase III engineering 14,235.00 09/10/2021  65-10-82820
500.20.4 Village engineering/ PW mgmt srves 11,754.50 09/10/2021  10-90-82800
500.20.4 Village engineering/ PW mgmt srves 23,509.00 09/10/2021  34-01-82800
500.20.4 Village engineering/ PW mgmt srves 23,509.00 09/10/2021  34-02-82800
500.20.4 Village engineering/ PW mgmt srves 675.00 09/10/2021  10-90-62955
505.21.4 Utilities GIS services 2,762.50 09/10/2021  34-01-62870
505.21.4 Utilities GIS services 2,762.50 09/10/2021  34-02-62870
505.21.4 Utilities GIS services 2,170.00 09/10/2021  10-90-82800
507.21.4 VOFP Pacific Ave green infrastructure 3,492.50 09/10/2021  34-02-89108
518214 50/50 sidewalk replacement program 8,960.00 09/10/2021  34-01-69050

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/02/2021 - 11:35 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 137,590.00
Vendor: 3223 STATE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS Check Sequence: 93 ACH Enabled: False
901998850 Degreaser 600.87 09/10/2021  34-01-50150
901998850 Insect repellant 162.24 09/10/2021  34-02-63070
902025284 Primezyme, sewer solvent 677.90 09/10/2021  34-01-62860
902047874 Skin cleaner, primezyme, sewer solvent 822.65 09/10/2021  34-02-62070
Check Total: 2,263.66
Vendor: 5462 SUN LIFE FINANCIAL* Check Sequence: 94 ACH Enabled: False
218110Sept Monthly Disability September 2021 6,423.61 09/10/2021  10-52-62370
Check Total: 6,423.61
Vendor: 3849 THE BUSINESS PRESS Check Sequence: 95 ACH Enabled: False
44731 Window envelopes 212.50 09/10/2021  10-20-50400
Check Total: 212.50
Vendor: 2294 THE HIVE: CHICAGO'S BEEKEEPING SUPP. Check Sequence: 96 ACH Enabled: False
000176 Bees and bee hives 5,000.00 09/10/2021  10-90-62600
Check Total: 5,000.00
Vendor: 5423 THIRD MILLENNIUM Check Sequence: 97 ACH Enabled: False
26606 Utility bill rendering for August 2021 2,178.87 09/10/2021  34-01-62857
Check Total: 2,178.87
Vendor: 2079 TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTECTION, INC. Check Sequence: 98 ACH BEnabled: False
107523 Wood/steel baricades, stencil 4,155.00 09/10/2021  10-90-62610
107524 Bicycle crossing symbols, share the road 5,990.50 09/10/2021 10-90-62610
signs, post anchor
107650 HIP white rolls 246.90 09/10/2021  10-90-62610
107672 Heat torch 1,013.20 09/10/2021  10-90-62610
107693 Bicycle rider markings, chevron markings 25,100.00 09/10/2021  10-90-62610
107994 Orange looper tubes 2,268.75 09/10/2021  10-90-62610
107995 Street name signs 11245 09/10/2021  10-90-62610
Check Total: 38,886.80

Vendor: UB*00609

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

Check Sequence: 99

ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/02/2021 - 11:35 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Refund Check 066971-000, 9760 138.47 08/25/2021  34-00-20100
FRANKLIN
Refund Check 066971-000, 9760 74.56 08/25/2021  34-00-20100
FRANKLIN
Refund Check 066971-000, 9760 2.63 08/25/2021  34-00-20100
FRANKLIN
Refund Check 066971-000, 9760 4,03 08/25/2021  34-00-20100
FRANKLIN
Check Total: 219.65
Vendor: 3149 USA BLUEBOOK Check Sequence: 100 ACH Enabled: Faise
448317 Face shields 88.87 09/10/2021  34-01-60600
448317 Face shields 88.86 09/10/2021  34-02-60600
511297 Boots 175.00 09/10/2021  34-01-60600
511297 Eyewash bottles 85.11 09/10/2021  34-01-62680
591451 Boots 88.11 09/10/2021  34-01-60600
591451 Boots 88.11 09/10/2021  34-02-60600
Check Total: 614.06
Vendor: 0460 UTILITY SERVICE COMPANY, INC. Check Sequence: 101 ACH Enabled: False
540620 Elevated Belmont Ave Tank 927117 09/10/2021  34-01-88906
540834 Elevated Franklin Ave Clearing Tank 7,404.00 09/10/2021  34-01-88906
540952 Ground Storage Curtis Tank 13,289.50 09/10/2021  34-01-88906
540953 Ground Storage King Street West Tank 39,172.75 09/10/2021  34-01-88906
540954 Ground Storage King Street East Tank 39,172.75 09/10/2021  34-01-88906
Check Total: 108,310.17
Vendor: 5425 VERIZON WIRELESS Check Sequence: 102 ACH Enabled: False
9886038335 Data Charges for Mobile Jetpacks - Aug 83.01 09/10/2021  10-02-51200
Check Total: 83.01
Vendor: 1002 W L CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY, INC Check Sequence: 103 ACH Enabled: False
29409 Diamond blade 520.00 09/10/2021  34-01-82840
Check Total: 520.00
Vendor: 1299 W.S. DARLEY & COMPANY Check Sequence: 104 ACH Enabled: False
17424802 Black hoses 497.08 09/10/2021  10-30-62010
17430359 Lettering 85.00 09/10/2021  10-30-62180

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/02/2021 - 11:35 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
17434636 Turn out gear 15,450.94 09/10/2021  10-30-62180
17440686 Hoods, gloves 798.96 09/10/2021  10-30-62180
17442140 Lanyards 146.58 09/10/2021  10-30-80570
17442569 Webbing 136.53 09/10/2021  10-30-80570
Check Total: 17,115.09
Vendor: 3415 GRACE WALCZAK Check Sequence: 105 ACH Enabled: False
08302021 Reimbursement of cost of furnace and air 8,620.00 09/10/2021  34-01-82810
Check Total: 8,620.00
Vendor: 0351 WAREHOUSE DIRECT Check Sequence: 106 ACH Enabled: False
4973168-0 Copy paper 181.45 09/10/2021  10-01-50400
4973168-0 Toilet paper 115.92 09/10/2021  10-13-52200
4974843-0 Office supplies 107.93 09/10/2021  10-01-50400
4985297-0 Office supplies 34.15 09/10/2021  10-01-50400
4990158-1 Business cards 10.76 09/10/2021  10-90-51600
5020749-0 Office supplies 43.69 09/10/2021  10-90-51600
5020749-1 Office supplies 10.29 09/10/2021  10-90-51600
5021192-0 Dusters 17.74 09/10/2021  10-90-51600
Check Total: 521.93
Vendor: 2627 WEST COOK COUNTY SOLID WASTE AGE? Check Sequence: 107 ACH Enabled: False
0004961-IN FY2021-2022 Membership Dues 4,900.00 09/10/2021  10-01-52135
Check Total: 4,900.00
Vendor: 0209 ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE PRODUCTS Check Sequence: 108 ACH Enabled: False
254551-000 Gaskets 288.00 09/10/2021  34-01-62860
254570-000 Flange w/gasket, hex bolts, hex nuts 731.66 09/10/2021  34-01-62860
254582-000 Adapt w/mega ND, flange adaptor, copper 1,269.27 09/10/2021 34-01-62860
rounding tools
Check Total: 2,288.93

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/02/2021 - 11:35 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Total for Check Run: 825,990.13
Total of Number of Checks: 108

|

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/02/2021 - 11:35 AM)
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Accounts Payable

Manual Check Proof List
User: cperez
Printed: 08/31/2021 - 3:50PM
Batch: 00430.08.2021
Invoice No Amount Payment Date Description Check Number Date Acct Number reference
Vendor: 0157 Petty Cash
328493 08/20/2021
0822021 1,500.00 08/30/2021 Banker boxes for FP fest 10-61-69561
Total for Check 1,500.00
Total for 0157 1,500.00

Vendor: 5271

08302021

Total for Check
Total for 5271

Total Checks:

U.S. BANCORP GOVT LEASING Al

67,044.48 08/30/2021

67,044.48
67,044.48

68,544.48

trucks

328494 08/30/2021
First payment- Lease payment for dump

10-90-80300

AP-Manual Check Proof List (08/31/2021 - 3:50 PM)
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THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION

NUMBER 2122-R-

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK, COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, DECLARING THE VILLAGE’S INTENTION TO REIMBURSE ITSELF
FROM THE PROCEEDS OF ONE OR MORE TAX-EXEMPT FINANCINGS FOR
CERTAIN EXPENDITURES MADE OR TO BE MADE IN CONNECTION WITH
THE ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPPING OF CERTAIN
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

BARRETT F. PEDERSEN, Village President
APRIL ARELLANO, Village Clerk

IRENE AVITIA
GILBERT J. HAGERSTROM
JOHN JOHNSON
WILLIAM RUHL
KAREN SPECIAL
ANDY YBARRA
Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Village Clerk of the Village of Franklin Park on 09/07/21
Village of Franklin Park — 9500 Belmont Avenue - Franklin Park, Illinois 60131




RESOLUTION NUMBER 2122-R-___

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK, COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, DECLARING THE VILLAGE’S INTENTION TO REIMBURSE ITSELF
FROM THE PROCEEDS OF ONE OR MORE TAX-EXEMPT FINAN CINGS FOR
CERTAIN EXPENDITURES MADE OR TO BE MADE IN CONNECTION WITH
THE ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPPING OF CERTAIN
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois (the “Village” or
“L essee”) is a duly organized and existing municipal corporation created under the provisions of
the laws of the State of Illinois and under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, as from
time to time supplemented and amended; and

WHEREAS, the Lessee has paid, beginning no earlier than July 12, 2021, certain
expenditures (the “Expenditures”) in connection with the capital project (the “Project”), as more
fully described in Appendix A, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Village President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Franklin Park,
Cook County, Illinois (the “Corporate Authorities”) has determined that the money previously
advanced no more than 60 days prior to the date hereof and to be advanced on and after the date
hereof to pay the Expenditures are available only for a temporary period and it is necessary to
reimburse the Lessee for the Expenditures from the proceeds of one or more issue of tax-exempt
obligations (the “Obligations”).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of
the Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. That the above recitals and legislative findings are found to be true and

correct and are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof, as if fully set forth in their




entirety.

Section 2. That the Corporate Authorities hereby declare the Lessee’s intent to
reimburse the Lessee with the proceeds of the Obligations for the Expenditures with respect to the
Project made on and after July 12, 2021, which date is no more than 60 days prior to the date hereof.
The Lessee reasonably expects on the date hereof that it will reimburse the Expenditures with the
proceeds of the Obligations.

Section 3. That each Expenditure was and will be () of a type properly chargeable to
capital account under general federal income tax principles (determined in each case as of the date
of the Expenditure) and (b) complies with all applicable Literary Fund regulations.

Section 4. That the maximum cost of the Project is expected to be $650,000.00.

Section 5. That the Lessee will make a reimbursement allocation, which is a written
allocation by the Lessee that evidences the Lessee’s use of proceeds of the Obligations to reimburse
an Expenditure, no later than 18 months after the later of the date on which the Expenditure is paid
or the Project is placed in service or abandoned, but in no event more than three years after the date
on which the Expenditure is paid. The Division recognizes that exceptions are available for certain
“preliminary expenditures,” costs of issuance, certain de minimis amounts, expenditures by “small
Lessees” (based on the year of issuance and not the year of expenditure) and expenditures for
construction projects of at least 5 years.

Section 6. If any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this Resolution shall be
held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any other provision of this Resolution.

Section 7. All ordinances, resolutions, motions, or orders in conflict with this

Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.




Section 8. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval
and publication as provided by law.

(Intentionally Left Blank)




PASSED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Franklin Park, Cook

County, Illinois this day of September 2021, pursuant to a roll call vote, as follows:

YES NO ABSTAIN | ABSENT | PRESENT

AVITIA

HAGERSTROM

JOHNSON

RUHL

SPECIAL

YBARRA

PRESIDENT PEDERSEN

TOTAL

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois on

this day of September 2021.
BARRETT F. PEDERSEN
VILLAGE PRESIDENT
ATTEST:
APRIL ARELLANO

VILLAGE CLERK



